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General Population – Service Area Cities 2016-2020 

 

City 1/1/2016 1/1/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/2019 1/1/2020 % 5Yr 
Change 

Big Bear Lake 5,160 5,163 5,167 5,184 5,192 +0.6% 
Calimesa  8,534 8,781 8,959 9,015 9,522 +11.6% 
Colton 53,561 53,686 53,643 53,854 54,051 +0.9% 
Grand Terrace 12,327 12,338 12,314 12,361 12,408 +0.7% 
Highland 54,541 54,670 54,836 55,168 55,211 +1.2% 
Loma Linda 24,090 24,110 24,179 24,491 24,609 +2.2% 
Redlands 70,470 70,799 70,801 71,003 71,164 +1.0% 
Rialto 102,640 102,668 102,373 102,733 102,813 +0.2% 
San Bernardino 216,645 217,353 217,550 217,701 217,935 +0.6% 
Yucaipa 54,311 54,719 55,064 55,606 55,674 +2.5% 
Service Area Total 597,119 599,124 599,719 601,932 603,387 +1.0% 
County Total 2,122,579 2,139,520 2,150,017 2,165,876 2,175,424 +2.5% 
California 32,603,823 32,830,286 32,993,851 33,087,981 33,138,914 +1.6% 

Sources: State of California, Department of Finance, E-5 Population Estimates for Cities, Counties, and the State, 2011-2021 
with 2010 Census Benchmark 

 
The San Bernardino Community College District service area represents 27.7% of the total San Bernardino County 
population. The top 3 cities – San Bernardino, Rialto, and Redlands represent about 64.5% of the service area 
population. The service area population grew by 1.0 percent to 603,387 between 2016 and 2020.  Service area cities 
with the largest numeric growth were Yucaipa (+1,363) and San Bernardino (+1,290). Fastest growing service area 
cities are Calimesa (11.6%), Yucaipa (2.5%), and Loma Linda (2.2%).  
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Racial/Ethnicity Distribution: 2019 

 

 

City Total 
Population 

Asian 
 

Black or 
African 

American 

Hispanic 
or 

Latino 

American 
Indian 

/Alaska 
Native 

 
Pacific 

Islander White 
Some 
other 
race 

Two 
or 

more 
races 

Big Bear Lake 5,241 2.6% 0.2% 30.0% 1.0% 0.2% 65.5% 0.0% 0.5% 
Calimesa 8,814 2.5% 1.2% 30.5% 0.6% 0.0% 63.0% 0.0% 2.2% 
Colton 54,580 5.2% 7.1% 67.9% 0.3% 0.0% 17.9% 0.5% 1.0% 
Grand Terrace 12,510 6.6% 4.0% 49.1% 0.0% 0.5% 37.3% 0.0% 2.4% 
Highland 55,049 7.2% 8.1% 54.5% 0.4% 1.3% 25.6% 0.2% 2.8% 
Loma Linda 24,184 24.3% 9.7% 28.2% 0.1% 1.6% 32.3% 0.4% 3.4% 
Redlands 71,198 8.0% 5.3% 32.7% 0.2% 0.2% 50.6% 0.2% 2.9% 
Rialto 103,045 2.4% 12.4% 74.3% 0.2% 0.0% 9.6% 0.1% 1.1% 
San 
Bernardino 216,089 3.9% 13.3% 65.2% 0.3% 0.3% 14.4% 0.1% 2.6% 
Yucaipa 53,416 3.2% 1.5% 34.2% 0.4% 0.1% 58.9% 0.0% 1.8% 
Service Area 
Total 604,126 5.3% 9.5% 56.8% 0.3% 0.3% 25.5% 0.2% 2.2% 

County Total 2,149,031 7.0% 7.9% 53.3% 0.4% 0.3% 28.5% 0.2% 2.5% 
Sources: U.S. Census Burau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Demographics and Housing Estimate 

 
Ethnically, the population of the SBCCD service area cities is 56.8% Hispanic, 25.5% White, 9.5% African American, 
5.3% Asian, 2.2% Two or More Race, 0.3% American Indians/Alaska Natives, 0.3% Pacific Islander, and 0.2% Some 
other race. In Colton, Rialto, and San Bernardino, more than 60% of the residents are Hispanic. In Big Bear Lake, 
and Calimesa, more than 60% of the residents are White. In Loma Linda, 24% of the residents are Asian. 
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Gender Distribution : 2019 

 

City Total Population Male Female 
Big Bear Lake 5,241 49.8% 50.2% 
Calimesa 8,814 50.2% 49.8% 
Colton 54,580 47.0% 53.0% 
Grand Terrace 12,510 47.5% 52.5% 
Highland 55,049 49.6% 50.4% 
Loma Linda 24,184 45.0% 55.0% 
Redlands 71,198 47.8% 52.2% 
Rialto 103,045 49.6% 50.4% 
San Bernardino 216,089 49.5% 50.5% 
Yucaipa 53,416 48.6% 51.4% 
Service Area Total  604,126 48.8% 51.2% 
County Total 2,149,031 49.8% 50.2% 

Sources: U.S. Census Burau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Demographics and Housing Estimate 

 
Currently, 51.2 percent of the SBCCD service area’s population is female and 48.8 percent is male. In 5 cities, there 
is a slightly higher number of females than males. The service area city with the largest female population is Loma 
Linda (55.0%), followed by Colton(53.0%), Grand Terrace (52.5%), Redlands (52.2%), and Yucaipa (51.4%).   
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Age Range Distribution: 2019 

 
 

City Under 15 15-19 20 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 54 55 and 
over 

Median 
Age 

Big Bear Lake 16.7% 5.2% 3.6% 13.9% 12.6% 11.7% 36.4% 43.7 
Calimesa 15.8% 5.7% 4.8% 9.7% 10.3% 13.4% 40.3% 48.0 
Colton 23.1% 7.0% 8.2% 17.7% 12.7% 11.5% 19.8% 31.4 
Grand Terrace 16.9% 6.8% 4.6% 17.9% 13.0% 13.6% 27.1% 37.3 
Highland 25.9% 7.9% 7.2% 14.3% 12.0% 12.1% 20.7% 30.9 
Loma Linda 15.7% 5.1% 6.4% 20.8% 11.6% 10.3% 30.1% 36.3 
Redlands 18.2% 7.0% 7.2% 14.9% 12.4% 11.2% 29.1% 37.2 
Rialto 23.4% 7.9% 9.1% 16.3% 12.8% 11.6% 19.0% 30.5 
San Bernardino 24.7% 8.1% 9.1% 15.3% 13.1% 10.8% 18.9% 29.9 
Yucaipa 20.9% 6.3% 7.1% 14.0% 11.6% 12.2% 28.0% 36.4 
Service Area Total 22.6% 7.5% 8.2% 15.7% 12.6% 11.4% 22.3% 33.1 
County Total 22.1% 7.4% 7.7% 15.1% 12.8% 12.4% 22.5% 33.3 

Sources: U.S. Census Burau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Demographics and Housing Estimate 
 

The two largest age groups in the SBCCD’s service Area cities are residents under 15 years of age (22.6%) and 
residents 55 years of age or older (22.3%). Together these ages groups make up nearly 44.9% of the service area 
population. The median age in the SBCCD service area population is 33.1 years old, which is similar to the county’s 
median age.  

The median age in Calimesa is the highest in the service area at 48.0 years. Big Bear’s median age of 43.7 years is 
the next highest. San Bernardino had the lowest median age (29.9 years), followed by Rialto (30.5 years). 
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Veteran Status - Civilian Population 18 Years and Over: 2019 

 
 

City Number of Veterans Percent 
Big Bear Lake 483 11.5% 
Calimesa 733 10.3% 
Colton 1,989 5.0% 
Grand Terrace 636 6.3% 
Highland 2,184 5.7% 
Loma Linda 1,128 5.7% 
Redlands 3,682 6.6% 
Rialto 2,871 3.9% 
San Bernardino 6,918 4.6% 
Yucaipa 2,720 6.8% 
Service Area Total  23,344 5.3% 
County Total 90,686 5.8% 

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Veteran Status 

 
Among the civilian population 18 years and older, 5.3 percent of the service area population are veterans, which is 
lower than the state’s percentage. The service area city with the highest percentage of veterans is Big Bear Lake 
(11.5%). Calimesa (10.3%), Yucaipa (6.8%), Redlands (6.6%), and Grand Terrace (6.3%) follow.   
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Disability Status - Civilian Noninstitutionalized Population: 2019 

 
 
 

City Number of Disabled Residents Percent 
Big Bear Lake 712 13.6% 
Calimesa 1,495 17.0% 
Colton 6,109 11.2% 
Grand Terrace 1,586 12.8% 
Highland 4,946 9.0% 
Loma Linda 3,301 13.8% 
Redlands 8,235 11.7% 
Rialto 9,717 9.5% 
San Bernardino 25,567 12.3% 
Yucaipa 6,264 11.8% 
Service Area Total  67,932 11.4% 
County Total 230,644 11.0% 

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Disability Characteristics 

 
Among the civilian noninstitutionalized population, 11.4% of the service area population have a disability. The service 
area city with the highest percentage of disabled residents is Calimesa (17.0%), as followed by Loma Linda (13.8%), 
Big Bear Lake (13.6%), Grand Terrace (12.8%), and San Bernardino (12.3%).   
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Poverty Level: 2019 

 
 

 City Below Poverty level Median Household Income 
Big Bear Lake 17.9% $51,065 
Calimesa 10.1% $56,903 
Colton 15.1% $53,838 
Grand Terrace 8.7% $71,788 
Highland 17.9% $64,868 
Loma Linda 16.8% $55,607 
Redlands 11.2% $74,839 
Rialto 16.2% $61,518 
San Bernardino 26.0% $45,834 
Yucaipa 10.3% $69,104 
Service Area Total 18.3% $59,211 
County Total 16.0% $63,362 

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Poverty Status in the past 12 months 
and Median Household Income in the past 12 Months in 2019 Infalation adjusted dollars) 

 

Approximately 18.3 percent of the service area residents are below the federal poverty level. The poverty level for a 
household of four in 2019 was an annual income of $25,750. 
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Educational Attainment, Population of 25 years and older: 2019 

 

 City 
Less than 

high school 
completion 

High school 
graduate 

Some college, 
no degree 

Associate’s 
degree 

Bachelor's 
or higher 
degree 

Big Bear Lake 10.8% 22.3% 25.3% 13.3% 28.3% 
Calimesa 12.2% 31.8% 25.5% 11.7% 18.9% 
Colton 23.6% 27.5% 23.9% 7.7% 17.3% 
Grand Terrace 9.1% 28.2% 26.6% 9.4% 26.8% 
Highland 22.7% 24.5% 22.1% 8.9% 21.9% 
Loma Linda 10.8% 17.9% 18.0% 8.1% 45.2% 
Redlands 11.2% 18.0% 20.2% 8.8% 41.8% 
Rialto 29.7% 31.1% 21.8% 6.4% 11.1% 
San Bernardino 30.6% 29.3% 21.9% 6.3% 11.9% 
Yucaipa 10.7% 28.5% 24.3% 12.1% 24.4% 
Service Area Total 22.8% 26.9% 22.1% 7.9% 20.4% 
County Total 20.0% 26.3% 24.4% 8.3% 21.0% 

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Educational Attainment  

 
Among adults aged 25 and older, approximately fifty percent of the service area population have a high school 
diploma or lower, while 28.3 percent have a college degree (Associates degree or higher). Over 55 percent of the 
residents in Rialto (60.8%), San Bernardino (59.9%), and Colton (51.1%) have a high school diploma or have not 
completed High School. About 50% of the residents in Loma Linda (53.3%) and Redlands (50.6%) hold college 
degrees. 
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Median Annual Earnings by Educational Attainment, Population 25 Years and Over with Earnings 

 
 
 

City 
Median 
Annual 

Earnings 

Less than 
high school 

graduate 

High school 
graduate 
(includes 

equivalency) 

Some 
college or 

associate's 
degree 

Bachelor's 
degree 

Graduate or 
professional 

degree 

Big Bear Lake  $30,768 $21,318 $28,519 $30,526 $42,614 $75,724 
Calimesa $40,356 $35,714 $36,442 $32,625 $61,094 $55,481 
Colton $35,393 $28,333 $30,846 $34,481 $51,553 $72,927 
Grand Terrace $44,538 $26,936 $38,349 $47,946 $56,081 $66,444 
Highland $39,307 $25,656 $31,581 $42,874 $52,910 $90,951 
Loma Linda $40,638 $25,575 $28,046 $32,533 $48,649 $69,841 
Redlands $48,032 $21,159 $31,186 $40,969 $53,769 $83,419 
Rialto $32,239 $26,656 $30,112 $36,989 $43,588 $67,232 
San Bernardino $29,179 $22,147 $27,320 $31,107 $48,075 $59,770 
Yucaipa $45,966 $23,547 $40,620 $46,262 $59,422 $81,847 
County Total $37,560 $24,816 $31,587 $37,961 $54,341 $75,361 

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau. 2015-2019 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates, Education Attainment (Median 
Earnings in the past 12 months in 2019 Inflation-Adjusted Dollars) 
 
Educational attainment is strongly correlated with median incomes, per the Census Bureau’s data. The median 
annual earning of the residents who hold a high school diploma or did not complete high school was lower than the 
residents who hold a college degree.  The median annual earnings were different among the 10 service area cities. 
Redlands ($48,032) and Yucaipa ($45,966) had the highest median earnings, while San Bernardino ($29,179), Big 
Bear Lake ($30,768), and Rialto ($32,239) had the lowest median earnings.  
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Percent Change in Number of High School Graduates by Feeder School District 

 
 
Number of High School Graduate By Feeder School District  

District 
2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 Change  

# of 
graduates 

Graduation 
rate 

# of 
graduates 

Graduatio
n rate 

# of 
graduates 

Graduation 
rate Number % 

Bear Valley  155 92.3% 189 87.8% 199 89.9% +44 +28.4% 
Colton  1,515 90.2% 1,578 87.1% 1,552 91.3% +37 +2.4% 
Redlands  1,624 95.1% 1,771 90.7% 1,719 92.5% +95 +5.8% 
Rialto  1,818 90.2% 1,921 90.0% 1,927 91.7% +109 +6.0% 
Rim of the World 242 92.1% 261 90.8% 237 89.5% -5 -2.1% 
San Bernardino 
City  2,691 91.0% 3,273 91.8% 3,115 93.5% +424 +15.8% 

Yucaipa-Calimesa  549 94.2% 773 93.1% 714 92.9% +165 +30.1% 
Service Area 
Total 8,594 91.7% 9,766 90.5% 9,463 92.3% +869 +10.1% 

County Total 486,126 83.8% 518,317 83.5% 508,055 85.8% 21,929 +4.5% 
Source: California Department of Education, California School Dashboard and System of Support, Graduation Rate Indicator 
2017, 2018, and 2019 (https://www.caschooldashboard.org/) 
 
Note: Graduation Rate is the percentage of students who received a high school diploma within four or five years of entering 
ninth grade or completed their graduation requirements at an alternative school. 
 
 
During the 2019-2020 Academic year, 9,463 students graduated from service area high schools. This was an 
increase of 869 students over the 2017-2019 academic year. Yucaipa-Calimesa Unified School District (30.1%) had 
the largest increase in the number of graduates. Bear Valley (28.4%), San Bernardino City (15.8%), Rialto (6.0%), 
Redlands (5.8%), and  Colton (2.4%) Unified School Districts followed.   
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Feeder Public School Enrollments By District and Grade Levels, 2015-16 Through 2019-20 

District Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
Bear Valley 2015-16 154 209 177 180 193 205 165 
Bear Valley 2016-17 188 170 206 191 186 199 201 
Bear Valley 2017-18 214 197 175 210 187 185 195 
Bear Valley 2018-19 179 216 197 170 200 192 195 
Bear Valley 2019-20 187 166 209 185 156 195 188 
         
 Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
Colton Joint 2015-16 1,803 1,915 1,881 1,736 1,691 1,651 1,755 
Colton Joint 2016-17 1,857 1,803 1,888 1,717 1,650 1,616 1,694 
Colton Joint 2017-18 1,916 1,845 1,818 1,776 1,658 1,618 1,664 
Colton Joint 2018-19 1,832 1874 1,823 1,669 1,706 1,589 1,621 
Colton Joint 2019-20 1,558 1,827 1,830 1,671 1,618 1,649 1,576 
         
 Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
Redlands  2015-16 1,481 1,640 1,618 1,793 1,817 1,780 1,867 
Redlands  2016-17 1,552 1,558 1,660 1,738 1,798 1,802 1,861 
Redlands  2017-18 1,607 1,626 1,566 1,807 1,737 1,767 1,866 
Redlands  2018-19 1,578 1,703 1,641 1,704 1,762 1,707 1,842 
Redlands  2019-20 1,591 1,652 1,696 1,761 1,704 1,761 1,734 
         
 Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
Rialto 2015-16 1,942 1,972 2,096 1,980 2,012 1,848 2,103 
Rialto 2016-17 2,116 1,949 1,959 2,091 1,936 1,949 1,976 
Rialto 2017-18 2,045 2,145 1,928 1,969 2,021 1,872 2,016 
Rialto 2018-19 1,938 2059 2117 1914 1911 1922 1973 
Rialto 2019-20 2,001 2,003 2,052 2,155 1,893 1,864 2,046 
         
 Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
Rim of the World 2015-16 282 256 285 272 297 342 273 
Rim of the World 2016-17 277 262 247 293 270 281 329 
Rim of the World 2017-18 271 261 253 244 261 255 274 
Rim of the World 2018-19 273 242 264 255 241 238 239 
Rim of the World 2019-20 235 249 225 270 257 226 251 
         
 Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
San Bernardino 2015-16 4,052 4,005 3,859 3,833 3,661 3,580 3,664 
San Bernardino 2016-17 4,179 3,948 3,947 3,788 3,693 3,581 3,628 
San Bernardino 2017-18 4,403 4,029 3,903 3,983 3,736 3,649 3,543 
San Bernardino 2018-19 4,203 4,283 4,027 3,909 3,785 3,564 3,558 
San Bernardino 2019-20 4,101 4,098 4,319 3,976 3,807 3,654 3,590 
         
 Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
Yucaipa-Calimesa  2015-16 790 775 776 748 793 736 714 
Yucaipa-Calimesa  2016-17 813 826 797 774 734 766 741 
Yucaipa-Calimesa  2017-18 789 821 828 790 748 720 773 
Yucaipa-Calimesa  2018-19 769 794 832 800 761 734 739 
Yucaipa-Calimesa  2019-20 752 738 787 787 761 756 735 
Source: California Department of Education, Enrollment By School from 2015-16 through 2019-20 
https://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/sd/filesenr.asp 

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/sd/filesenr.asp
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Feeder Public School Enrollments By Grade Levels, 2015-16 Through 2019-20 

 
 
  

Year Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 
District Totals 2015-16 10,504 10,772 10,692 10,542 10,464 10,142 10,541 
District Totals 2016-17 10,982 10,516 10,704 10,592 10,267 10,194 10,430 
District Totals 2017-18 11,245 10,924 10,471 10,779 10,348 10,066 10,331 
District Totals 2018-19 10,772 11,171 10,901 10,421 10,366 9,946 10,167 
District Totals 2019-20 10,425 10,733 11,118 10,805 10,196 10,105 10,120          

Note: Public schools include Charter schools. “Even those charter schools that are owned by a firm are considered to be public 
schools because they are established by action of and operated under the jurisdiction of a publicly constituted local or state 
educational agency” (California Department of Education,  2019).  
 
Sources: 1. California Department of Education, Enrollment By School from 2015-16 through 2019-20  

    https://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/sd/filesenr.asp 
2. California Department of Education, Definition of a School, https://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/si/ds/dos.asp. 
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Feeder Public and Private School Enrollments By Grade Levels, 2015-16 Through 2019-20 

 
 

Year School Type Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12 

2015-16 
Public 10,504 10,772 10,692 10,542 10,464 10,142 10,541 
Private 483 494 471 484 507 482 496 
Totals 10,987 11,266 11,163 11,026 10,971 10,624 11,037 

2016-17 
Public 10,982 10,516 10,704 10,592 10,267 10,194 10,430 
Private 495 478 485 479 555 554 545 
Total 11,477 10,994 11,189 11,071 10,822 10,748 10,975 

2017-18 
Public 11,245 10,924 10,471 10,779 10,348 10,066 10,331 
Private 489 475 494 526 456 485 499 
Total 11,734 11,399 10,965 11,305 10,804 10,551 10,830 

2018-19 
Public 10,772 11,171 10,901 10,421 10,366 9,946 10,167 
Private 510 451 455 535 516 450 509 
Total 11,282 11,622 11,356 10,956 10,882 10,396 10,676 

2019-20 
Public 10,425 10,733 11,118 10,805 10,196 10,105 10,120 
Private 508 483 465 532 508 509 514 
Total 10,933 11,216 11,583 11,337 10,704 10,614 10,634 

 
Sources: 1.  California Department of Education, Enrollment By School from 2015-16 through 2019-20      
                     https://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/sd/filesenr.asp 
               2.  California Department of Education, Private School Data from 2015-16 through 2019-20      
                     https://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/si/ps/index.asp 
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